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OPINION

OLEC 09 - 01
December 1, 2009
QUESTION PRESENTED:
Whether a legislative agent may direct or consult with a political organization which is exempt from federal taxation under Section 527 of the Internal Revenue Code?  If not, may the legislative agent do so if he ceases to be a registered legislative agent?
DISCUSSION:

KRS 6.811(5) provides that a legislative agent may not serve as a campaign treasurer or fundraiser as set out in KRS 121.170(2) for a legislator or candidate for the Legislature.  Subsection (6) of that same statute provides that a legislative agent shall not make a campaign contribution to a legislator, legislative candidate or the campaign committee of either.  The Commission has ruled that this latter provision also precludes a legislative agent from exercising control over a campaign contribution from a PAC (political action committee) and directing it to a legislator, legislative candidate or his or her campaign committee.  A legislative agent may not physically deliver such a contribution or serve as an officer of a PAC that makes such contributions.  See OLEC 93-44.

Therefore, it would not be proper for a legislative agent to direct or serve as an officer of a 527 organization if it raises and expends funds in support of or in opposition to the election of an individual to the General Assembly.  Also it would not be proper for the legislative agent to exercise any control over such funds.

A particular 527 organization may be organized for the purpose of engaging only in issue advocacy as opposed to candidate advocacy.  If however, it expends funds which under the surrounding circumstances would amount to advocacy for the election or defeat of a specific legislative candidate or candidates that organization would be considered, for purposes of the Ethics Code, to be contributing to a legislative candidate or candidates.
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The Commission has also held that a legislative agent may make contributions to a PAC which makes contributions to legislators, legislative candidates or their campaign committees so long as these contributions are not earmarked for a specific legislator or candidate.  See OLEC 93-44.  Also, a legislative agent may provide a wide range of information to a PAC about a legislator, so that the PAC can determine who to support, etc.  See OLEC 93-64.  The same would be true with providing information about a legislative candidate.  It follows that a legislative agent may consult with a 527 organization on such matters even if that organization engages in advocacy for the election or defeat of a legislator or legislative candidate.

If a legislative agent ceases to be a registered legislative agent through termination of his/her registration with the Ethics Commission then he/she is no longer subject to the stricture set out above from the date of termination.
OPINION:

A legislative agent may not direct or serve as an officer of a 527 organization which raises or expends funds in support of or in opposition to the election or re-election of an individual to the General Assembly. Whether the organization engages in such activity depends on the circumstances surrounding its raising and expenditure of funds.
A legislative agent is not precluded from consulting with such an organization and providing it with information about candidates for election or re-election even if the organization raises or expends funds in support of or in opposition to such candidates.


A legislative agent whose registration with the Commission is terminated ceases to be bound by the provisions of the Code of Legislative Ethics with respect to campaign contributions to candidates for election or re-election to the General Assembly from the time his registration is terminated.
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